As Offered

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

therefore be it

H. R. No. 275

25

Representative Koehler

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Addie Engel as a 2019 Division III State Cross Country champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Addie 2 Engel on winning the 2019 Division III Cross Country championship; and WHEREAS, A talented and motivated athlete, Addie Engel has 5 striven to develop her skills and has amply demonstrated her 6 ability to meet challenges with enthusiasm and confidence. A 7 senior member of the Catholic Central High School girls cross country team, she has displayed an exceptional willingness to work 9 hard, and as a result, she placed first at this year's Division 10 III State Cross Country Championship with a time of 17:46.9, 11 setting a course record; and 12 WHEREAS, Addie Engel's athletic achievements have inspired 13 many who have supported her growth as an impressive runner, 14 including her family, coaches, teammates, and fans. She has 15 exhibited a sincere desire to fully develop her talents so that 16 she might fulfill her goals in the future, and this, coupled with 17 her responsibility and initiative, shows her potential to become 18 one of tomorrow's leaders; and 19 WHEREAS, Long-distance running is an event that requires 20 exceptional stamina and natural ability, and Addie Engel is to be 21 commended for her commitment to this demanding activity. In 22 attaining her athletic goals, she has consistently exhibited the 2.3 skill and integrity that are the hallmarks of a true champion; 24

H. R. No. 275 As Offered	Page 2
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	26
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	27
this Resolution, celebrate Addie Engel on her state championship	28
and look to her future with great optimism; and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	30

31

32

transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Addie

Engel.